investment in foreign subsidiaries or trusts (of which the Group is a beneficiary) and for which
settlement is neither planned nor likely to occur in the foreseeable future.

Such exchange differences would initially be reclassified to the translation reserve, a separate
component of equity in the Group’s financial statements and would subsequently be recognised in
profit or loss on the realisation of the net investment.

The change in accounting policy has been adopted retrospectively and has resulted in the
reclassification of such cumulative exchange differences (previously recognised gains) from the
retained profits to the translation reserve as follows:

As at
1.2.2006
RM’000

As at
1.2.2005
RM’000

Decrease in retained profits (53,570) (45,232)
Increase in translation reserve 53,570 45,232

3 months ended 9 months ended

31.10.2006
RM’000

31.10.2005
RM’000

31.10.2006
RM’000

31.10.2005
RM’000

(Decrease)/increase in profit for
the period (184) (6,371) 744 (5,998)

TA ENTERPRISE BERHAD (194867-M)

Page 4 of 11

A3  Comparatives
The following comparative amounts have been restated due to the change in accounting policy as
mentioned in Note A2(f) above:

Previously
stated

RM’000

Change in
accounting policy

(Note A2 (f))
RM’000

Restated
RM’000

At 31 January 2006

Retained profits 298,296 (53,570) 244,726
Translation reserve 80,663 53,570 134,233

3 months ended 31 October 2005

Other expenses 65,568 6,371 71,939
Profit before tax 37,648 (6,371) 31,277
Net profit for the period : attributable to
equity holders of the parent 32,400 (6,371) 26,029

9 months ended 31 October 2005

Other expenses 190,091 5,998 196,089
Profit before tax 61,577 (5,998) 55,579
Net profit for the period : attributable to
equity holders of the parent 52,782 (5,998) 46,784

A4  Auditors’ Report of Previous Annual Financial Statements
The auditors’ report of the preceding annual financial statements was not qualified.

A5 Seasonal or Cyclical Factors
The Group’s operations are not affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors other than the volatility in
the trading volume and share prices on the Bursa Malaysia and the seasonal factors that affect the
occupancy and room rates of the Group’s hotel operations in Australia.

A6 Unusual Items Affecting the Financial Statements
There were no items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows during the financial